other payables. There is an impact on net assets of £2.0m as at both 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 due to the deferred income impact
of the updated income recognition under IAS20. There is nil impact on profit after tax for FY22. The following tables show the adjustments
recognised for each individual line item as at 31 March 2023, 31 March 2022 and 1 April 2021.

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements 223

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For the year ended 31 March
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023 224

38. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Impact on the balance sheet (extract) as at 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022

Impact on the balance sheet (extract) as at 1 April 2021

Impact on the income statement (extract)
The impact on the Group’s consolidated income statement of applying the restatement is set out below:

31 March

2023
31 March

2022

All figures in £ million
Previous

policy
Change in

policy As presented
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

Assets/(liabilities)
Other receivables (within Trade and other receivables) 27.9 15.4 43.3 26.8 12.0 38.8
Accrued expenses and other payables (within Trade and other payables) (153.8) (12.9) (166.7) (139.5) (12.0) (151.5)
Current tax payable 3.7 (8.3) (4.6) (3.9) (2.0) (5.9)
Deferred tax liability (112.6) 0.6 (112.0) (156.7) - (156.7)
Other net assets 1,208.3 - 1,208.3 1,316.7 - 1,316.7
Net assets  973.5 (5.2) 968.3 1,043.4 (2.0) 1,041.4

All figures in £ million

1 April 2021
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement

1 April
2021

Restated

Assets/(liabilities)
Other receivables (within Trade and other receivables)   7.8 11.8 19.6
Accrued expenses and other payables (within Trade and other payables)   (133.4) (12.6) (146.0)
Current tax payable   (2.5) (1.2) (3.7)
Deferred tax liability   (89.7) - (89.7)
Other net assets   1,102.7 - 1,102.7
Net assets   884.9 (2.0) 882.9

   FY23   FY22

All figures in £ million
Previous

policy
Change in

policy As presented
As originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Restated

Revenue 1,580.7 - 1,580.7 1,320.4 - 1,320.4
Operating costs excluding depreciation and amortisation (1,382.9) - (1,382.9) (1,149.4) - (1,149.4)
Other income 12.6 37.0 49.6 10.5 6.2 16.7
EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation) 210.4 37.0 247.4 181.5 6.2 187.7
Depreciation and amortisation (74.6) - (74.6) (64.0) - (64.0)
Operating profit 135.8 37.0 172.8 117.5 6.2 123.7
Gain/(loss) on business divestments 15.9 - 15.9 (0.9) - (0.9)
Finance income 16.7 - 16.7 5.0 - 5.0
Finance costs (13.4) - (13.4) (1.9) - (1.9)
Profit/(loss) before tax 155.0 37.0 192.0 119.7 6.2 125.9
Taxation expense 2.6 (40.2) (37.6) (29.7) (6.2) (35.9)
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to equity shareholders 157.6 (3.2) 154.4 90.0 - 90.0

Impact on underlying measures of performance
Operating profit from segments 178.9 - 178.9 137.4 - 137.4
Underlying operating profit 178.9 17.4 196.3 137.4 6.2 143.6
Underlying tax charge (18.4) (18.4) (36.8) (17.9) (6.2) (24.1)
Impact on specific adjusting items
MoD appropriation release – operating profit - 19.6 19.6 - - -
MoD appropriation release – tax 18.1 (21.8) (3.7) - - -

QinetiQ Group plc 
Annual Report & Accounts 2023224

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023 225

Financial Statements

Statement of cash flows (extract)
The impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows of applying the restatement is set out below:

* To be consistent with FY23, the prior year has been re-presented in respect of the cash flow impact of intercompany loan hedging.

   FY23   FY22

All figures in £ million
Previous

policy
Change in

policy
As

presented

As
originally

presented
Impact of

restatement Hedging* Restated
Profit after tax 157.6 (3.2) 154.4 90.0 - - 90.0
Taxation expense (2.6) 40.2 37.6 29.7 6.2 - 35.9
Others 56.3 - 56.3 67.2 - - 67.2
 211.3 37.0 248.3 186.9 6.2 - 193.1

(Increase)/decrease in inventories (9.6) - (9.6) 1.4 - - 1.4
Increase in receivables (56.4) (0.3) (56.7) (12.8) (0.2) - (13.0)
Increase in payables 80.0 (21.4) 58.6 34.2 (0.6) - 33.6
Changes in working capital 14.0 (21.7) (7.7) 22.8 (0.8) - 22.0
Net cash inflow from operations 225.3 15.3 240.6 209.7 5.4 - 215.1
Specific adjusting items 29.5 - 29.5 5.6 - - 5.6
 Underlying net cash inflow from operations 254.8 15.3 270.1 215.3 5.4  220.7

Net cash inflow from operations 225.3 15.3 240.6 209.7 5.4 - 215.1
Tax paid (14.9) (15.3) (30.2) (20.0) (5.4) - (25.4)
Interest received 5.5 - 5.5 0.5 - - 0.5
Interest paid (9.9) - (9.9) (1.5) - - (1.5)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 206.0 - 206.0 188.7 - - 188.7
Net cash outflow from investing activities (464.4) - (464.4) (81.6) - - (81.6)
Net cash inflow /(outflow) from financing activities 159.7 - 159.7 (47.3) - (3.1) (50.4)
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (98.7) - (98.7) 59.8 - (3.1) 56.7
Effect of foreign exchange changes 1.8 - 1.8 (1.8) - 3.1 1.3

Free cash flow (as defined by the Group – see glossary) 126.5 - 126.5 110.0 - - 110.0

Strategic Report Governance Financial Statements 225

Company balance sheet
As at 31 March

QinetiQ Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023 226

The profit for the year ended 31 March 2023 was £41.3m (FY22: profit of £38.8m).

The financial statements of QinetiQ Group plc (company number 4586941) on pages 226 to 229 were approved by the Board of Directors
and authorised for issue on 25 May 2023 and signed on its behalf by:

Steve Wadey   Carol Borg
Group Chief Executive Officer Group Chief Financial Officer

All figures in £ million Note
31 March

2023
31 March